Model No.
TH-50LFC70U
TH-65LFC70U
TH-80LFC70U
Operating Instructions
FULL HD Display (for business use)
For more detailed instructions, refer to the Operating
Instructions on the CD-ROM.

dimension in the installation manual, leave a space of 3 15/16” (10 cm) or more at the top, bottom, left and right,
and 2 3/4” (7 cm) or more at the rear.)
Cautions for Wall or ceiling Installation
• Wall or ceiling installation should be performed by an installation professional. Installing the Display incorrectly may
lead to an accident that results in death or serious injury. Use the speci� ed accessories.
• If you terminate the use of the Display on the wall or ceiling, ask a professional to remove the Display as soon as possible.
• When mounting the Display on the wall, prevent the mounting screws and power cable from contacting metal objects
inside the wall. An electric shock may occur if they contact metal objects inside the wall.
Do not install the product to a place where the product is exposed to direct sunlight.
• If the screen is exposed to direct sunlight, the liquid crystal panel may have adverse effect.
WARNING
 Setup
This LCD Display is for use only with the following optional accessories. Use with any other type of optional
accessories may cause instability which could result in the possibility of injury.
(All of the following accessories are manufactured by Panasonic Corporation.)
• Pedestal ....................................................................................  TY-ST42P50 (for 50 inch model)*,
TY-ST65P20 (for 65 inch model and 80 inch model)
• Mobile stand for Display ............................................................  TY-ST50PB2 (for 50 inch model),
TY-ST65PB2 (for 65 inch model),
TY-ST80LF70 (for 80 inch model)
• Mobile stand ..............................................................................TY-ST58PF20 (for 50 inch model)
• Wall-hanging bracket (vertical) ..................................................  TY-WK42PV20 (for 50 inch model),
TY-WK70PV50 (for 80 inch model)
• Wall-hanging bracket (angled) ..................................................  TY-WK42PR20 (for 50 inch model),
TY-WK65PR20 (for 65 inch model)
• Ceiling-hanging bracket ............................................................ TY-CE42PS20 (for 50 inch model)
• BNC Dual Video Terminal Board ............................................... TY-FB9BD
• HD-SDI Terminal Board ............................................................. TY-FB9HD
• HD-SDI Terminal Board with audio ........................................... TY-FB10HD